

No. 16-5196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN D. NEWBY, in his capacity as Executive Director of the United States
Election Assistance Commission, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

DANIEL TENNY

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7215
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1838*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. The U.S. Election Assistance Commission	4
2. The Federal Voter Registration Form.....	6
3. Delegation of Authority to Commission Staff.....	7
B. Previous Litigation	9
C. Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S DECISION DID NOT ADDRESS THE RELEVANT STATUTORY STANDARD, AND PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	16
A. The Executive Director’s decision failed to undertake the analysis required by the governing statute and Supreme Court precedent.....	16
B. This Court should resolve the merits of plaintiffs’ claims.	22
CONCLUSION	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	2, 3, 4, 10, 14, 16, 17
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	18
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	4
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2891 (2015)	10, 11, 19, 21
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	18, 20
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	4
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, Cl. 1	4
Statutes:	
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	13, 18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(3)	5
52 U.S.C. § 20503(a)(2)	5
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1)	6, 16
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)	1, 6
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)(A)	6
52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(2)	1, 6, 16
* 52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1).....	1, 2, 6, 13, 15, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2).....	1, 6
52 U.S.C. § 20921	5
52 U.S.C. § 20923(a)(1)	5
52 U.S.C. § 20928	5, 19
52 U.S.C. § 21132	5

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	3
---------------------------------	---

Regulations:

11 C.F.R. § 9428.4	6, 20
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)(1).....	7, 20
11 C.F.R. § 9428.6(a)(1)	1, 7
11 C.F.R. § 9428.6(c).....	1, 20

Other Authorities:

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, <i>Commissioners</i> , http://www.eac.gov/about_the_eac/commissioners.aspx	5
U.S. Election Assistance Commission, <i>Employee Directory</i> , http://www.eac.gov/about_the_eac/staff.aspx	5
59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (June 23, 1994).....	7
